

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEMESIA PADILLA, SECRETARY, TAXATION  
AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT FOR THE STATE  
OF NEW MEXICO,

*Respondent*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter Ortego  
Celene Hawkins  
UTE MOUNTAIN UTE  
TRIBE, OFFICE OF  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 128  
Towaoc, CO 81334

Jennifer H. Weddle  
*Counsel of Record*  
Troy A. Eid  
Maranda Compton  
GREENBERG TRAURIG,  
LLP  
1200 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 2400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 572-6500  
weddlej@gtlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND TREATIES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	7
I. There Is No Basis in Law for the Tenth Circuit to Overturn Judge Parker’s Findings or for New Mexico to Be Able to Undercut the Sovereign Governmental Taxing and Regulatory Authority of the Tribe Where New Mexico Provides No On- Reservation Services to the Tribe or Its Members or to the Tribe’s Non-Indian Lessees.....	9
II. The New Rule Crafted by the Tenth Circuit Eviscerates This Court’s Precedents and Creates a Circuit Split.....	19
A. The Majority Concocts a New Categorical Federal Preemption Analysis for Disputes Involving State Taxation of Non- Indian, On-Reservation Activities That Sits	

in Direct Conflict with the Particularized Inquiry Developed by This Court. .... 19

B. The Majority’s Rigid Application of *Cotton Petroleum* Fails to Recognize Recent Congressional Support for Increased Tribal Control Over Minerals Development..... 24

C. The Tenth Circuit’s Analysis Regarding Federal Interest Is Improperly Narrow and Requires Clarification. .... 26

D. The Tenth Circuit’s New Rule Invites Confusion Among Courts Applying Federal Preemption Analysis. .... 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Amedeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	13
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	13
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	13
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 819 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Hodgson v. Okada</i> , 472 F.2d 965 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	13
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) .....	13
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	7, 8
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 484 U.S. 997 (1988) .....	14
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	23, 24

<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	23
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	8
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Homans</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. N.M. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	18, 20
<i>Warren Trading Post Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....	14
State Cases	
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. City Bending of Muskogee</i> 835 P.2d 97 (Okla. 1992) .....	29
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. San Juan County</i> , 869 P.2d 942 (Utah 1994) .....	29
Federal Statutes	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2100-2108 .....	1, 3
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g .....	1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
52 Stat. 347 .....	3
Energy Policy Act of 2005, P.L. 109-58, 119 Stat. 770, Title V (2005) .....	25
State Statutes	
N.M. Stat. § 60-3A-1 .....	16
Federal Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 211 .....	3
75 FED. REG. 60,810, (2010) .....	2
Other Authorities	
Judith Royster, <i>Practical Sovereignty, Political Sovereignty, and the Indian Tribal Energy Development and Self-Determination Act</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1065 (Winter 2008).....	25
